Hml&ﬂ‘\ 5041 40!)95

Skagit County Auditor $150.00
41142015 Page 1 of 712:11PM
vy T

Reference Nos.: 7066092 200609270120, 200705230138, 200705230139

Grantor:

Grantee: _

Abbr, Legal: UNIT 1, THE

Tax Parcel Nos.: 3504 27-1-00 0427-1-002-0102, 350427-1-020-0008

GROUND LESSORESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE AND CONSENT

SKAGIT COUNTY PU

L€ PITAL DISTRICT #304 (d/b/a United General
Hospital) (“Lessor”), being the pres

swner-and lessor of certain real property located
in the County of Skagit, State of gton (the “Leasehold Property™), as more
fully described in the Ground Leas d March 31, 2006, as amended by First
Amendment to the Ground Lease dated-as of September 13, 2006 (hereinafter referred
to as the “Ground Lease™) by and between L and J & J SKAGIT, L.L.C.
(“Lessee™), understands and acknowledges that TERI AGE BANK (“Lender”) is
about to make a loan to CULTUS MOUNT. MEDICAL INVESTMENTS, LLC
(“Borrower”), to be secured by Borrower’s intéxg o Unit ], The Pavilion
Condominium, established by Declaration der Document No.
200704040079 in Skagit County, Washington (t tion”), together with
i und Lease to the

Declaration
¢or of Lender

Lessor and will further Lessor’s business and financial interests. IJ
the mutual benefits to be derived there from, Lessor certifies as follows:

1. Except as stated in paragraph 2 below, the Ground Lease is in¢
and effect and has not been assigned, modified, supplemented or amended in ag
and that there shall be no cancellation, surrender or modification of the Ground Lease
by mutual agreement of the parties thereto, without Lender’s prior written consent.



2. On or about September 27, 2006, a Memorandum (the “Ground
Memorandum™) was executed by Lessor and Lessee with respect to the

“I.ease, which Ground Lease Memorandum was recorded with the Skagit
uditor under File No. 200609270118, On or about September 27, 2006,

Assi gnmen
by Lesse :

and Skaglt Valley Medlcal Center, Inc., P.S. executed
that certain Agreemn garding Helipad (the “Helipad Agreement”). On or
about May 15, 2007 i
Offer Agreement (the
(705230139, On or about May 15, 2007, Lessor,

lgnd Bank executed that certain Ground Lessor

certain Memorandum of Lease (|
with the Skagit County Auditor w 0. 200804030158. The Ground Lease,
the above mentioned Flrst Amendi round Lease Memorandum, Easement,

the Lease Documents, the
ly known to exist under the
»or performance of any
Lessee or Borrower

Lease Documents in the payment of rent or in theé"ot
other covenant or condition to be observed or perfo

passage of time, or both, would constitute a default there
Lessee, on or about May 15, 2007, Lessor also executed &

described in such estoppel certificate.

4, Except as herein stated, Lessor has no knowledge-
assignment, sublease, transfer, hypothecation or pledge of the Lessee’
Ground Lease.

5. The term of the Ground Lease expires 99 years from commeh ce
date, which term may be extended as set forth in paragraph 1.3 of the Ground

6. Lessor consents to Borrower’s execution and recording of deed(
trust and personal property security agreements and other loan and security documents
pledging the Borrower’s interest in Pavilion Unit | to Lender, to secure the loans or
other financial accommodations Lender is making or will make to Borrower,

2



All conditions to Lender being a “Leasehold Mortgagee™ under Section
Ground Lease are satisfied. Upon the recording of the Deed of Trust to
f""‘without further notice to Lessor, Lessor shall recognize Lender as

assigns are in full force and effect. Upon the
ssor confirms its obligations with respect to

Mortgagee or its suc
recording of the Dee

wastes or hazardous products loca
federal agency has notified Lesso

or has not engaged in any
sult in the condemnation of

legal actions, lawsuits or other proceedings l
the Leasehold Property.

11.  The statements, promises and agreeing
be binding upon Lessor and its successors and

benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

12.  This certificate shall be governed by and construed,
laws of the State of Washington. The parties hereto représen

PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND EACH AGRE]
TERMS.

(The remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature pages to fol



On this day p

- appeared before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for the State

“Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, perspnal
e i), to me know as theS‘g,F;_g,«eﬂ,i(ﬂde [ tlff’
I HOSPITAL DISTRICT #304, the entity that
and acknowledged the said instrument to be the

said entity, for the uses and purposes therein
e/she is authorized to execute the said

SKAGIT COUNTY
executed the foregoing:
free and voluntary act an.
mentioned, and on oath stz
instrument.




US MOUNTAIN MEDICAL INVESTMENTS, LLC

On this day pé
in and for the State
CULTUS MOUNT?
executed the foregoing:
free and voluntary act an
mentioned, and on oath stz
instrument.

ment, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the
said entity, for the uses and purposes therein
e/she is authorized to execute the said

Mol b Corp

or te Sta o




in and for the State of
appeared Yt |
HERITAGE BANK, th

for the State of Washington




EXHIBIT A

"PAVILION CONDOMINUM, according to the declaration thereof, recorded
7, under Auditor’s File No. 200704040079, records of Skagit County,




